

GAHC010119772023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/1547/2023**

JASMIN SULTANA  
W/O- ABDUL MALEK,  
D/O- HALIM UDDIN,  
VILLAGE AND P.O.- SIMMALUGURI,  
P.S.- PUB-KACHUA,  
DISTRICT- NAGAON, ASSAM,  
PIN- 782426.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, REVENUE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-  
6.

2:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE FOR SELECTING GAON PRADHAN FOR  
VARIOUS VILLAGES  
UNDER DIFFERENT CIRCLE OF NAGAON DISTRICT IN PURSUANCE OF  
ADVERTISEMENT UNDER MEMO NO. NRK 31/2022/52(A) DATED 5.9.2022  
ISSUED BY DEPUTY COMMISSIONER NAGAON REPRESENTED BY ITS  
CHAIRMAN  
THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER  
NAGAON DISTRICT  
P.O.- NAGAON (SADAR)  
DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782001.

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER NAGAON  
DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM  
PIN- 782001.

4:THE ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER (REVENUE)  
NAGAON  
P.O.- NAGAON  
DISTRICT- NAGAON

ASSAM  
PIN- 782001.

5:THE ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER AND SUB-DIVISIONAL  
OFFICER (C)  
KALIABOR  
P.O.- KALIABOR  
DISTRICT- NAGAON

ASSAM  
PIN- 782001.

6:THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
KAMPUR REVENUE CIRCLE  
P.O. AND P.S.- KAMPUR

DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM

PIN- 782126.

7:RITU DEURI  
S/O- LATE MANESWAR DEURI

VILLAGE- NIZ JUKUTA

P.O.- PAHARGURI  
P.S.- BAITHALANGSO

DISTRICT- KARBI ANGLONG  
ASSAM

PIN- 782450

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. M A SHEIKH

**Advocate for the Respondent** : SC, REVENUE

Linked Case : WP(C)/2145/2023

JASMIN SULTANA  
W/O- ABDUL MALEK

D/O- HALIM UDDIN

VILLAGE AND P.O.- SIMMALUGURI

P.S.- PUB-KACHUA

DISTRICT- NAGAON  
ASSAM

PIN- 782426.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE  
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

REVENUE DEPARTMENT

DISPUR  
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE FOR SELECTING GAON PRADHAN FOR  
VARIOUS VILLAGES

UNDER DIFFERENT CIRCLE OF NAGAON DISTRICT IN PURSUANCE OF  
ADVERTISEMENT UNDER MEMO NO. NRK 31/2022/52(A) DATED 5.9.2022  
ISSUED BY DEPUTY COMMISSIONER NAGAON REPRESENTED BY ITS  
CHAIRMAN

THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER

NAGAON DISTRICT

P.O.- NAGAON (SADAR)

DISTRICT- NAGAON

ASSAM

PIN- 782001.

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER NAGAON

DISTRICT- NAGAON

ASSAM

PIN- 782001.

4:THE ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER (REVENUE)

NAGAON

P.O.- NAGAON

DISTRICT- NAGAON

ASSAM

PIN- 782001.

5:THE ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER AND SUB-DIVISIONAL  
OFFICER (C)

KALIABOR

P.O.- KALIABOR

DISTRICT- NAGAON

ASSAM

PIN- 782001.

6:THE CIRCLE OFFICER  
KAMPUR REVENUE CIRCLE  
P.O. AND P.S.- KAMPUR

DISTRICT- NAGAON

ASSAM

PIN- 782126.

7:RITU DEURI

S/O- LATE MANESWAR DEURI

VILLAGE- NIZ JUKUTA

P.O.- PAHARGURI

P.S.- BAITHALANGSO

DISTRICT- KARBI ANGLONG

ASSAM

PIN- 782450.

-----

Advocate for : MR. M A SHEIKH

Advocate for : SC

REVENUE appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KUMAR MEDHI**

**ORDER**

**17.07.2024**

This matter has been listed under the column "ORDERS NO STEPS".

Ms. A Begum, learned counsel prays for and is granted 2 (two) days time to take steps for service of notice upon the opposite party no. 7 by registered post with A/D as ordered earlier.

List this matter after 6 (six) weeks along with service report.

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**