

GAHC010119772023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : I.A.(Civil)/1547/2023

JASMIN SULTANA
W/O- ABDUL MALEK,
D/O- HALIM UDDIN,
VILLAGE AND P.O.- SIMMALUGURI,
P.S.- PUB-KACHUA,
DISTRICT- NAGAON, ASSAM,
PIN- 782426.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM, REVENUE DEPARTMENT, DISPUR, GUWAHATI-
6.

2:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE FOR SELECTING GAON PRADHAN FOR
VARIOUS VILLAGES
UNDER DIFFERENT CIRCLE OF NAGAON DISTRICT IN PURSUANCE OF
ADVERTISEMENT UNDER MEMO NO. NRK 31/2022/52(A) DATED 5.9.2022
ISSUED BY DEPUTY COMMISSIONER NAGAON REPRESENTED BY ITS
CHAIRMAN
THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
NAGAON DISTRICT
P.O.- NAGAON (SADAR)
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782001.

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER NAGAON
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM

PIN- 782001.

4:THE ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER (REVENUE)
NAGAON
P.O.- NAGAON
DISTRICT- NAGAON

ASSAM
PIN- 782001.

5:THE ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER AND SUB-DIVISIONAL
OFFICER (C)
KALIABOR
P.O.- KALIABOR
DISTRICT- NAGAON

ASSAM
PIN- 782001.

6:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
KAMPUR REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O. AND P.S.- KAMPUR

DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM

PIN- 782126.

7:RITU DEURI
S/O- LATE MANESWAR DEURI

VILLAGE- NIZ JUKUTA

P.O.- PAHARGURI
P.S.- BAITHALANGSO

DISTRICT- KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM

PIN- 782450

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M A SHEIKH, MR M H CHOUDHURY,MS. A BEGUM

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, REVENUE, GA, ASSAM

Linked Case : WP(C)/2145/2023

JASMIN SULTANA
W/O- ABDUL MALEK

D/O- HALIM UDDIN

VILLAGE AND P.O.- SIMMALUGURI

P.S.- PUB-KACHUA

DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM

PIN- 782426.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM

REVENUE DEPARTMENT

DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE SELECTION COMMITTEE FOR SELECTING GAON PRADHAN FOR
VARIOUS VILLAGES
UNDER DIFFERENT CIRCLE OF NAGAON DISTRICT IN PURSUANCE OF
ADVERTISEMENT UNDER MEMO NO. NRK 31/2022/52(A) DATED 5.9.2022
ISSUED BY DEPUTY COMMISSIONER NAGAON REPRESENTED BY ITS
CHAIRMAN
THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER
NAGAON DISTRICT
P.O.- NAGAON (SADAR)
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782001.

3:THE DEPUTY COMMISSIONER NAGAON
DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM
PIN- 782001.

4:THE ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER (REVENUE)
NAGAON
P.O.- NAGAON
DISTRICT- NAGAON

ASSAM
PIN- 782001.

5:THE ADDITIONAL DEPUTY COMMISSIONER AND SUB-DIVISIONAL
OFFICER (C)
KALIABOR
P.O.- KALIABOR
DISTRICT- NAGAON

ASSAM
PIN- 782001.

6:THE CIRCLE OFFICER
KAMPUR REVENUE CIRCLE
P.O. AND P.S.- KAMPUR

DISTRICT- NAGAON
ASSAM

PIN- 782126.

7:RITU DEURI
S/O- LATE MANESWAR DEURI

VILLAGE- NIZ JUKUTA

P.O.- PAHARGURI
P.S.- BAITHALANGSO

DISTRICT- KARBI ANGLONG
ASSAM

PIN- 782450.

Advocate for : MR. M A SHEIKH
Advocate for : SC
REVENUE appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 6 ORS

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

ORDER

01.04.2026

Heard Ms. A. Begum, learned counsel for the petitioner. Also heard Mr. D. Bora, learned State Counsel and Mr. J. Handique, learned Standing Counsel, Revenue Department.

This is an application praying for correction of typographical mistakes occurred in the cause title as well as in the order dated 21.04.2023, i.e., (i) in the fourth line of paragraph 3 of the petition, the name of the village and P.O. of the applicant / writ petitioner was wrongly typed as 'Simmaluguri' instead of correct village and P.O. 'Simoluguri'; (ii) in the same para and in the same line, the P.S. of the applicant –writ petitioner was wrongly typed as 'Pub-Kachua' instead of 'Kachua' and (iii) in the page 5 in the 2nd line of the writ petition, the district of the respondent no. 7 is wrongly typed as 'Karbi-Anglong' instead of 'West Karbi Anglong'.

Having considered the submissions of the learned counsel for the parties and also on perusal of the order dated 21.04.2023, it appears that the aforesaid Village, P.O., P.S. and district are having typographical error, I deemed it appropriate to allow this application by correcting the name of the Village and P.O. to be read as Simoluguri, P.S.- Kachua and District – West Karbi Anglong.

Accordingly, the typographical errors which had occurred in the order dated 21.04.2023 are corrected as above. This order shall form part of the order said dated 21.04.2023.

The Interlocutory application accordingly stands allowed and disposed of.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant